WOODBURY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM(S) REQUEST FORM

Date: 3/20/2025 Weekly Agenda Date:  3/25/2025

ELECTED OFFICIAL / DEPARTMENT HEAD / CITIZEN: Kenny Schmitz

WORDING FOR AGENDA ITEM:

Dorothy Pecaut Nature Center - Floor Slabs Stabilization Project

ACTION REQUIRED:
Approve Ordinance [ Approve Resolution [ Approve Motion

Public Hearing [ Other: Informational [J Attachments

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

Competitive Vendor Quotes have been taken. Building Services in conjunction with CMBA & Raker Rhodes
Eng. seek approval to complete floor slab stabilization (fill voids) on both 1st and 2nd Floors.

BACKGROUND:

Quotes have been received for the work necessary to perform floor slab stabilization which is necessary to
address settlement and provide a non-invasive attempt at solving a complex issue. CMBA Architects, Raker
Rhodes Engineering, & Certified Testing believe a best path forward is to stabilize the floor slabs & continue to
monitor structural movements before conducting any invasive pier work.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

CIP FY2023: $111,7700 (Remaining $82,164)
CIP FY2026: $372,000

IF THERE IS A CONTRACT INVOLVED IN THE AGENDA ITEM, HAS THE CONTRACT BEEN SUBMITTED AT LEAST ONE WEEK
PRIOR AND ANSWERED WITH A REVIEW BY THE COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE?

Yes O No

RECOMMENDATION:

Consideration and approval of low quote & a project contingency for progress work or unknown additions to
the quoted scope of services to be performed.

ACTION REQUIRED / PROPOSED MOTION:

Motion to approve Concrete Raising Service Quote Dated 3/19/2025 in the amount of $48,000.00, General
Contractor work $8,250.00, and project contingency of $12,000.00 for a Total Amount of $68,250.00.

Approved by Board of Supervisors April 5, 2016.



WOODBURY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM(S) REQUEST FORM

Date: _10/18/2023 Weekly Agenda Date; 10/24/2023

ELECTED OFFICIAL / DEPARTMENT HEAD / CITIZEN: Kenny Schmitz/ Dan Heissel

WORDING FOR AGENDA ITEM:
Dorothy Pecaut Nature Center- Building Floor Slab Settlement - 2024 CIP Expense Approval

ACTION REQUIRED:
Approve Ordinance [ Approve Resolution [ Approve Motion M@l

Public Hearing O Other: Informational [ Attachments Bl

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:
Building Services will request funding for 2024 Dorothy Pecaut CIP expenditure approval relating to floor slab

settlement & seek feedback on applicable expenses.

BACKGROUND:

The Conservation Department in 2022 notified Building Services that the Nature Center Building over an
extended period of time has continued to experience floor settling & the problem was beginning to effect entry
door function, & the issue was to a level that it needed to be addressed. Upon inspection Building Services

noted an area on first floor had settled 2.25 Inches in 20 Foot.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

2024 Capital Improvement Project 6100-24-Foundation = $100,000
Total Expenditures to be determined

IF THERE IS A CONTRACT INVOLVED IN THE AGENDA ITEM, HAS THE CONTRACT BEEN SUBMITTED AT LEAST ONE WEEK
PRIOR AND ANSWERED WITH A REVIEW BY THE COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE?

Yes O No 2]

RECOMMENDATION:
Approve motions & provide direction on applicable expenditures

ACTION REQUIRED / PROPOSED MOTION:

a. Motion to approve 2024 CIP 1600-24-Foundation & expenditures in the amount of $100,000
b. Motion to approve additional funds of $25,000 applicable to Architectural, Engineering, & Geotechnical

expenses previously incurred.

Approved by Board of Supervisors April 5, 2016.



WOODBURY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM(S) REQUEST FORM

Date:  10/12/2023 Weekly Agenda Date: ~ 10/17/2023

ELECTED OFFICIAL / DEPARTMENT HEAD / CITIZEN: Kenny Schmitz

WORDING FOR AGENDA ITEM:
Dorothy Pecaut Nature Center- Building Floor Slab Settlement

ACTION REQUIRED:

Approve Ordinance [ Approve Resolution [ Approve Motion [
Public Hearing O Other: Informational & Attachments @l
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

Building Services will discuss actions taken to determine factors contributing to building settlement,
expenditures to date, & expectations moving forward.

BACKGROUND:

The Conservation Department in 2022 notified Building Services that the Nature Center Building over an
extended period of time has continued to experience floor settling & the problem was beginning to effect entry
door function, & the issue was to a level that it needed to be addressed. Upon inspection Building Services
noted an area on first floor had settled 2.25 Inches in 20 Foot.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

2024 Capital Improvement Project = $100,000
Architectural, Engineering, & Testing Expensed as of 10/15/2023 = $9,959.50

IF THERE IS A CONTRACT INVOLVED IN THE AGENDA ITEM, HAS THE CONTRACT BEEN SUBMITTED AT LEAST ONE WEEK
PRIOR AND ANSWERED WITH A REVIEW BY THE COUNTY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE?

Yes O No A
RECOMMENDATION:
Information

ACTION REQUIRED / PROPOSED MOTION:

Information

Approved by Board of Supervisors April 5, 2016.



HHHE WOODBURY COUNTY BUILDING SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Subject: Dorothy Pecaut Nature Center (2024 CIP #6100-24-Foundation)

Performance ltems & Expenses

Project Performance Items Completed as of October 15th, 2023:

ik wN

Initial Architectural & Engineering Meeting & on-site Reviews

Architectural & Engineers Review of Original Building (As Built) Plans & Specifictions
Geotechnical Exploration Phase-1 Floor Slab Survey

Geotechnical Exploration Phase-2 Floor Slab Soil Borings

Downspouts Collector Camera Inspections (Architects Action Item #2)

Architectural, Engineering, Geotechnical, & Plumbing Expensed as of 10/15/2023 = $9,959.50

Project Next Steps Action Items To Be Completed:

1.
2. Architects Action Item #4- Ground Penetrating Radar Exploration
3.

4. Architects Action item #3- Building Settlement Monitors

Architects Action Item #1- Exterior Soil Borings (East Side)

Architects Action Item #5- Stabilization Materials Investigation

Quoted Costs;

Exterior Soil Borings (Action ltem #1)- Quoted Waiting Approval- $2,450
Ground Penetrating Radar (Action Item #4)- Quoted Waiting Approval- $2,925
Settlement Monitors (Action Item #3)- Initial Installation $2,800 — Future Inspections $1,800 Each

Additional Costs (To Be Determined);

Downspout Line & Associated Repair Costs

Building/ Slab Stabilization, Building Repairs, Retaining Wall Removal/ Replacement
Water Feature Removal/ Replacement

Architectural & Engineering Fees



Sioux City, A 51101
e (P)712.274.2933

W k!’ CMBA ARCHITECTS
302 Jones Street, Suite 200

WOODBURY COUNTY
KENNY SCHMITZ

401 8th Street

Sioux City, 1A 51101

Invoice number 63017

Date

09/11/2023

Project 23186 Dorothy Pecaut Nature Center

Floor Issues
Professional services for the periad: 8/1/23 through 8/31/23
Professional Services
Billed
Hours Rate Amount
Principal 7.50 225.00 1,687.50
Invoice total 1,687.50
Aging Summary
Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 QOver 120
63017 09/11/2023 1,687.50 1,687.50
Total 1,687.50 1,687.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

blog - 1u~ FwwW




ﬁ ﬁ CMBA ARCHITECTS

302 Jones Street, Suite 200
: Sioux City, 1A 51101

(P}712.274.2933

WOODBURY COUNTY
KENNY SCHMITZ

401 8th Street

Sioux City, A 51101

Professional services for the period: 9/1/23 through 9/30/23

Invoice number 63119
Date 10/06/2023

Project 23186 Dorothy Pecaut Nature Center
Floor Issues

Professional Services

Billed
Hours Rate Amount
Principal 1.10 225.00 247 .50
Invoice total 247.50
Aging Summary

Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Qver 60 Over S0 Over 120

63119 10/06/2023 247.50 247.50
Total 247.50 247.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Invoice

Date Invoice #
6/28/2023 5C46228
[ Bill To
Attn: Mr. Kenny Schmitz
Building Services Director
Woodbury County
401 8th Street
Sioux City, lowa 51101 Location
Woodbury County, lowa
Praject G7037- Dorothy Pecaut Nature Center Building Distress
Date Description Quantity Rate Total
06/282023 | Floor Survey and Analysis. Lump Sum o R _950.00 3 _950.00
06/28/2023 | Geotechnical Swdy and Report, Lump Sum _ _ ° "% " T 1 T [ 7T 520000 ] 5,2000000
D .
4100~ 24~ ) PC fouNDATIoW
Due to increase cosl in processing feas far credit card transactions. we unfortunately need to Subtotal $6.150.00
charge a 1.9% surcharge on all invoices paid by Credit or Debit card. We still offer FREE ACH,
Direct Debit. Check or cash pay options for your convenience on all invoices. Sales Tax (0.0%) $0.00
[
Phone # Fax# E-mail .
Balance Due $6.150.00

712-252-3132

712-252-0110

kmartini@@ctsgeo.com




R —. RAKER RHODES

Engineering

Raker Rhades Engineering
4717 Grand Avenue
Des Maoines, [A 50312

Invoice

Bill To Date Invoice #
Woodbury County Court House 8/3172023 RR23205-8
Kenny Schmitz, Director of Facilities
620 Douglas St.

Sioux City, IA 51101
Prgject FEE:
RR23205 Dorthy Pecaut Settlement TBD
Qty ltem Description Rate Prior Billed Amount
12 | Review Site visits as needed to review settlement 125.00 1,500.00
concerns; review of existing drawings and new
geatechnica! report; provide structural
details/recommendations as needed after
geotechnical exploration
L100 =24 —FrunariN
Current Invoice Total $1,500.00
Job Total $1,500.00

(Includes Outstanding Balances)




LLAISTR RTINS T TIC L IV TT TSNV )

PO Box 4547

Sioux City, IA 51104 US

712-274-1738

office@morningsideplumbing.biz

l NVO I C E INVOICE # 15131794
DATE 09/15/2023

DUE DATE 10/06/2023

BILLTO SHIP TO

Woodbury County Woodbury County
Conservation-Dorothy Pecaut Conservation-Dorothy
Nature Center Pecaut Nature Center
4500 Sioux River Rd 4500 Sioux River Rd
Sioux City, 1A 51109 Sioux City, IA 51109

PLEASE DETACH TOP PORTION AND RETURN WITH YOUR PAYMENT

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
CAMERA Sewer Camera- Televised Downspouts 350.00T
REG Belly in line from 19’ to 36.11'
Separated pipe 55.09' south of downspout #3
SUBTOTAL 350.00
TAX 24.50
TOTAL 374.50

BALANCE DUE $374 50



Subject: RE: Dorothy Pecaut Meeting Walk-thru

Date:  3/31/2023 2:12 PM
From: "Corey Erickson" <CErickson@rakerrhodes.com>

To: <glade.t@cmbaarchitects.com>

Kenny,

The following time slots work for me next week:

e Tuesday 4/4 —anytime
e Wednesday 4/5 — anytime
e Friday 4/7 — 1-4pm

Thanks,
Corey Erickson, PE

RAKER RHODES ENGINEERING
€:712.389.0170 | | www.rakerrhodes.com

From: Kenny Schmitz <kschmitz@woodburycountyiowa.gov>
Sent: Friday, March 31, 2023 1:04 PM
To: glade.t@cmbaarchitects.com; Corey Erickson <CErickson@rakerrhodes.com>

Subject: Dorothy Pecaut Meeting Walk-thru

Terry/ Corey,

Page 1 of 1

"Kenny Schmitz" <kschmitz@woodburycountyiowa.gov>, "glade.t@cmbaarchitects.com”

Can you both provide me your schedule availabilities for next week or/and the week after

for a one-hour meeting at Dorothy Pecaut.

Kenny Schmitz

Director | Building Services
401 8% Street

Sioux City, lowa 51101
712.279.6539

chmitz @woodburycountyiowa.go

) B
A ))/s/'r}/)(y Y )(»/z-.).-)/'/, st Ksiires b Wecetbins v Eeress Ly uce 2045

about:blank

9/7/2023



Page 1 of 1

Subject: Dorothy Pecaut Nature Center Floor

Date:  4/25/2023 2:28 PM

From: "Terry Glade" <glade.t@cmbaarchitects.com>
To: "Matthew Dailey" <mdailey@ctsgeo.com>

"Corey Erickson (CErickson@rakerrhodes.com)” <cerickson@rakerrhodes.com>, "Kenny
Schmitz (kschmitz @' woodburycountyiowa.gov)"

<kschmitzi@'woodburycountyiowa.gov>, "Daniel Heissel"
<dheissel@woodburyparks.org>, "HOLLY MATHIESEN" <mathiesenholly@yahoo.com>

Cc:

Matt,

The Nature Center is experiencing some floor settlement issues on their lower level and has for some
time. It has recently gotten worse and we were out there last week to review. The consensus was that we
need a geotech to review the situation and the drawings to really see what is happening before we create
a plan to rectify and stabilize. Do you have any times this week that you could meet out there to look at

the situation? Please let us know.
Thanks,

TERRY GLADE aia, LEED aP
PRINCIPAL

CMBA ARCHITECTS
P 712.274.2933 ext 1106
M 712.898.9459

WWW.CMBAARCHITECTS.COM

The informaticn centained in this ccmmunicaticn may Se cenfidential, and is intenced only for the use of the recipient]s)named above I the reader of this message isnot lhe
intendad recigient, you ara hereby aotitied that any dissemiration, distributicn. or cooyirg of this commurication, or any of itz contents, is strict.y prohibitad If you have recrived
this cormmunication in error please retusn it <o the sender mmediztely and delate the original message ard any cepy of it from ycur computer system

about:blank 9/7/2023



Page 1 of 1

Subject: Dorothy Pecaut Plans

Date:  4/28/2023 7:03 PM

From: "Terry Glade" <glade.t@cmbaarchitects.com>
To: "Matthew Dailey" <mdailey@ctsgeo.com>

Ce: "Corey Erickson (CErickson@rakerrhodes.com)" <cericksoni@rakerrhodes.com>, "Kenny
' Schmitz (kschmitz@woodburycountviowa.gov)" <kschmitz@woodburycountyiowa.gov>

ShareFile Attachments Expires May 28, 2023

92057 Nature Center as-builts reduced.pdf 142 MB

Download Attachments

Terry Glade uses ShareFile to share documents securely

Matt,

Thanks for sending Robbie to the meeting today. He got a good visual on what we are seeing. Use this link
to view the original plans of the building to relate that to what is happening on site. Please provide a
proposal to perform the exploration you feel is necessary to take this further. Address the proposal to:

Kenny Schmitz, Director, Building Services
Woodbury County

4018t st.
Sioux City, IA 51101

712/253-3745

kschmitz@woodburycountyiowa.qov

Thanks,

TERRY GLADE aia, LEED 4P
PRINCIPAL

CMBA ARCHITECTS
P 712.274.2933 ext 1106
M 712.898.9459

WWW.CMBAARCHITECTS.COM

icn contained in this ccmmunicaticn may be cenlidential, and is intended cnly ter the use ct the recipient(s)named abave If the reacer ¢t this mescage is not the

The inf
intended pient you are hereby netified that any dissemination dist-ibution, or copying of this cornmunication, or any of its centents, is strictly prohibited If ycu have received
this communiczticn in error, please raturn it to the sander immedtataly and deleta the original message and any capy of it from your computer zystem

about:blank 9/7/2023



Page 1 of 3

Subject: RE: Dorothy Pecaut Nature Center Floor

Date:  5/10/2023 7:04 AM

From: "Kenny Schmitz" <kschmitz@woodburycountyiowa.gov>

To: "Matthew Dailey" <mdailey@ctsgeo.com>
"Terry Glade" <glade.t@cmbaarchitects.com>, "Corey Erickson

Ce: (CErickson@rakerrhodes.com)" <cerickson@rakerrhodes.com>, "Daniel Heissel"

’ <dheissel@woodburyparks.org>, "James Bertsch" <JBertsch@ctsgeo.com>, "Jed

Mclnerney" <JMclnerney@ctsgeo.com>

Matt,
Attached is the executed copy. Please coordinate with Dan’s schedule (possibly Monday) or as soon as possible.

Thanks,

Kenny Schmaitz
Director | Building Services

401 8t Street
Sioux City, lowa 51101
712.279.6539

kschmitz@woodburycountyiowa.gov

From: Matthew Dailey <mdailey@ctsgeo.com>

Sent: Tuesday, May 9, 2023 5:06 PM

To: Kenny Schmitz <kschmitz@woodburycountyiowa.gov>

Cc: Terry Glade <glade.t@cmbaarchitects.com>; Corey Erickson (CErickson@rakerrhodes.com)
<cerickson@rakerrhodes.com>; Daniel Heissel <dheissel@woodburyparks.org>; James Bertsch
<JBertsch@ctsgeo.com>; Jed Mclnerney <JMcInerney@ctsgeo.com>

Subject: RE: Dorothy Pecaut Nature Center Floor

CAUTION: This email originated from OUTSIDE of the organization. Please verify the sender and use caution if the message
contains any attachments, links, or requests for information as this person may NOT be who they claim. If you are asked
for your username and password, please call WCICC and DO NOT ENTER any data.

Kenny,

Attached is our proposal for the initial phase of the investigation as to the settlement of the Nature Center
Building. Please review the proposal and let us know if there are any questions. Dan indicated that Mondays
were best to perform work in that the facility is closed to the public. With that, we could be there as early as

Monday to do the floor survey.

Thanks,

Matthew R. Dailey, P.E.

Geotechnical Department Manager

Certified Testing Services, Inc.

PO Box 1193 [ 419 W. 6th Street | Sioux City, lowa 51102

Office: (712)252-5132 | Direct: (712)226-1551 | Mobile: (712)203-0053

about:blank 9/7/2023



Certified Testing Services, Inc.

419 W. 6th Street = P.O. Box 1193 « Sioux City, lowa 51102 « Phone (712) 252-5{32

May 9, 2023

Kenny Schmitz

Director — Building Services
Woodbury County

401 8" Street

Sioux City, Iowa 51101

RE:  Geotechnical Exploration Services
Building Distress
Dorothy Pecaut Nature Center
Sioux City, Iowa
CTS Proposal No. 6398

Dear Mr. Schmitz,

Introduction

Certified Testing Services, Inc. is pleased to submit this proposal to perform a
geotechnical exploration for the above referenced project. This proposal presents our

understanding of the furnished project information, scope of work, as well as schedule

and fees.

Project Information
During a meeting at the site on April 28, 2023, Mr. Robert Smutzler of CTS met

with Mr. Terry Glade, AIA of CMBA Architects, Mr. Kenny Schmitz of Woodbury
County, Mr. Dan Heissel and Mr. Brian Stehr of the Woodbury County Conservation

Board, Mr. Corey Erickson of Raker Rhodes, and Ms. Holly Mathiesen of Concrete
Raising Service. On May 5, 2023, Mr. Matthew Dailey, P.E., and Mr. Robert Smutzler of
CTS met with Mr. Dan Heissel at the site for a follow up visit. In an email on April 28,
2023, Mr. Glade provided a link to the as-built plans for the site. CTS understands that
settlement has occurred in the floor slab along the west wall in the lower level of the two-
story portion of the building, along the east wall in the main level single-story portion of

the building and the retaining walls are leaning away from the slope on the south side of



Woodbury County

May 9, 2023

CTS Proposal Number 6398

Page 2 of 7

the building. It is also understood that there is some cracking of the drywall, doorways in
the distressed areas are experiencing movement and a built-in shelf has fallen due to the
movement. CTS did not witness cracking of the exterior walls during the exterior

inspection of the building. Mr. Heissel indicated that the exterior stoops on the west side

of the building have been replaced due to the doors contacting the concrete while

opening.

Scope of Work

Based on the information provided by during the site meetings and past
experience, CTS proposes to perform the work in two phases. The first phase will consist
of performing a floor survey of the floor slabs in the distressed areas in the upper and
lower portions of the building. The second phase would be to perform soil borings in the
floor slab and potentially exterior borings in and around the distressed areas based on the
results of the floor slab survey. At the completion of the fieldwork, the pavement will be
patched and samples collected in the field will be transported to the laboratory and tested
to determine select engineering properties that will be used in our analysis. The results of
the fieldwork, laboratory testing, project information and other information will be

evaluated by a professional engineer familiar with the soil conditions in the project area

and presented in a report.

Items that will be addressed in the first phase report include our understanding of
the project information, the results of the floor survey with recommendations for further

investigation, and groundwater information.

Cost

Based on the scope of work discussed above, CTS proposes to perform the work
for the first phase for a lump sum amount of $950.00, which includes two hard copies
and an electronic copy of the report. The scope of work and cost for the second phase will

be provided based on our analysis of the results of the floor survey. It is further proposed



Woodbury County

May 9, 2023

CTS Proposal Number 6398
Page 3 of 7

to perform the work in accordance with the attached CTS “General Conditions” which

are incorporated into this proposal.

Schedule and Authorization

Based on our present schedule, we can commence the first phase of the fieldwork
within five to seven working days of receiving the signed copy of the proposal if weather
and site conditions allow. CTS’s written report for the first phase would be completed

within seven working days of completion of the fieldwork.

CTS will proceed with the fieldwork for the first phase based on the receipt of a
signed copy of this proposal. To speed up the process a copy of the signature page may

be faxed to (712) 252-0110 or emailed to mdailey@ctsgeo.com and would serve as

written authorization. Please complete as many items as possible on the attached project

data sheet and return with the signature page.

CTS appreciates the opportunity to submit this proposal and looks forward to
working with you on this project. If you should have any questions or need additional

information, feel free to contact our office.

Sincerely,
CERTIFIED TESTING SERVICES, INC.

Souecs BTZH D
James A. Bertsch, P.E.
Senior Geotechnical Engineer

Matthew R. Dailey, P.E.
Geotechnical Department Manager

JAB/MRD/md



Woodbury County

May 9, 2023

CTS Proposal Number 6398
Page 4 of 7

Attachments: Schedule of Services and Fees
Project Data Sheet
General Conditions

cc: CMBA Architects
Woodbury County Conservation Board

, 20

23

AGREED TO THIS 10th 1YBF ) May
/
SIGNATURE: /MA,

/

PRINTED NAME/ /)/ iy .5; it

TITLE: Building Services Director

FIRM: __Woodbury County lowa

L




Woodbury County

May 9, 2023
CTS Proposal Number 6398
Page 5 of 7
SCHEDULE OF SERVICES AND FEES
Report
Staff Engineer Hour 130.00
Hour 160.00

Senior Engineer



CERTIFIED TESTING SERVICES, INC

PROJECT DATA SHEET

SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION
Project Name: _ —_— e -
Project Location: . —_—
Your Job Number B Purchase Order No.:
Project Manager: Telephone No.:
Distribution of Reports:
CopiesTo: - Copies To: ___ -
Attn: o - ) _: Attn:
Email: - Email:

O Request for Distribution of Hard Copies and Electronic Copies
O Request for Distribution of Electronic Copies Only

Invoicing Address:

Attn:

Email:



GENERAL CONDITIONS
SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION SERVICES

SECTION 1: Scope of Work
LN sl pevtomy e oo idetuied e comret aml dall ivanee il clivnt for those
servmes A e e schedule tres N oot enimles ated i (e vt sl e be
compadered: 1 a i e gl cihiernis ¢ spewiically st tr tus comiry I inespecied
sibe evmnliiens e dieoreed . the seope ot swark iy chuange. sven as e woer, - e

TS will pros e these additional sery jee At thie contracr fee scledule ate

fatee fur wesk bey
b provaded
Watten tonlinmanen of
i addhmonat ssertoawall be billod b e clienr,

ard e seope el e conteact amd me con ered Ly the contract fee -chsduie
anpertonm additiond workowith vabal saherzanen. and will provade
Tews i reguested Al e menrmed becuse of deir s ) actiionsme

Fee schedules are valid for one year fallowing the date of the contract unless othenvise noted

SECTION 2: Access to Sites
Unless ctherwise agrecd. the chent will furnish CTS with right-of-uccess to the site in order 10
canduct the planned expleration.

Whale CTS will take all ressonable precaubans to minimize any damage to the property. it is
undarsteod by the client sl i the normal course of work some damage may oceur, the
restiration af winch s nog pan of s aerecmen,

SECTION 3: Soil Boring Locations
| client will furmet CTS with g di me the location of e st Test borpe
Iecanons may alsa be mdwated on the diastam CTS 1eserves the risht 1o devyate g teasuniable
distance Tam the Bormge location. spectlied nnless this st o specifically revaked B the cliem
mewnting ab the ime e docation di 1 e sipplicd. CTS reserves the nght wo rermmnite this
contret it cendhitions preventing dnllug a0 the speciliad locatons e enconntered wlieh wese
med e known 16 CTS prer we e dase of this comract

Fhe aecuracy and prosimiey of Frevided survey control wall aticer the acearaes of m < test
leeaton and evaluatan derermuigions, Unless utherwise neted. the accuraey ol test loganogs
ad ehevanons will be cemununsirate anls will pastne and appresimaie meas-urements o
esHmaes

SECTION 4: Utilities

In the perfurmance of its work. CTS will 1ake all icasonable precautions to aveid damage ar
injury to sublerianear structures or utilities

e client agrces 1c hold C1S harmless aud mdemmfy CTS for any clums. jusments o wther
habilite. meluding cost~ and attumey fees menmed by CTS for anyv damaees 1 sabletcanean
Mruciires which are oot called 1o CTS 5 atention and correcity <hoewn on plans fumiched 1o
Cls

SECTION 5: Samples
CTS will retain all sail and rock samples for 30 days alier suhmission of 1he report Further
storage or transfer of samples can be made at owner eXpunse Upon writlen request.

SECTION 6: Unanticipated Hazardous Materials

It shall e the diny of the awner or his Tepreseniative fo advise CIS of any Kpown e suspecied
hazardons substances which are or mav be relited o the senvices proveded: soch hastrdous
substances meli but sor himited (o products. materials, hy-products, wastes ot samples of
the Torezame whiel CTS may be provided or ohtam petforming s services orwhich hazardons
substances exest ar CNIE DN oF near any pramnses upon which work s o be pertimmud by
CTS s emplovees, age

s ar subeant raetion s

I durng the course of providing services CTS absenes or suspeers the existenee of
sanheipaed haeardous materals, CUS AiEs aption termmate further work on the projees
and nenty chent of the cendinen Serviees will be resumed anly alter 3 renepotianon of “0yfa
of serviees and fees In the event that wick reneponiion canmet eceor i the satisfcnon of CT5,
TS may 4t s optie terminate s contaet

SECTION 7: Reports and Invoices
CTS sl furnish three (3) copies of the report to the chent Additional copies will be furnished
at the rate specified in the fee sehedule.

CTS will subit invarees o the cliem monthily s a tinad bill ipon complenon of services
Favment 1= due upon presentation of iy mee and i+ st due thiny (30) davs ham the mvorce
date Client azrees 1o pay 2 linance charge ol ape and one-hilf percent (14,) per moeath, b
fat exeeeding amasimnm rate allowed by law. oo st due accomnts

SECTION 8: Ownership of Documents
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Subject: RE: RE: Dorothy Pecaut Nature Center Floor
Date:  5/24/2023 5:04 PM
From: "Matthew Dailey" <mdailey@ctsgeo.com>

To: "Kenny Schmitz" <kschmitz@woodburycountyiowa.gov>
Cc: "Daniel Heissel" <dheissel@woodburyparks.org>
Kenny,

I have completed the analysis of the floor survey conducted last week and determined what areas have
experienced the most differential movement, which most are where | expected but one was not expected (in
Dan’s office). There is up to 3.4” of differential movement in the upper classroom/storage level and up to 2.6”
of differential movement in the lower office portion. We would propose 3 hand auger borings in the upper level
and 3 hand auger borings in the lower level to depths ranging from 15 feet to 20 feet. The cost to perform the
hand augers and provide the report that provides our evaluation on the cause and potential remediation
methods would be $4,525.00. | will work up a formal proposal. I would like to either set up a Teams meeting or
have a site meeting with the group to discuss my findings and my proposed field investigation. Let me know
what works for each of you. | would bring whomever else in on the meeting that should be included, such as
Terry, Corey and whomever else you feel should be involved.

Thanks,

Matthew R. Dailey, P.E.

Geotechnical Department Manager

Certified Testing Services, Inc.

PO Box 1193 [ 419 W. 6th Street | Sioux City, lowa 511032

Office: (712)252-5132 | Direct: (712)226-1551 | Mobile: (712)203-0053

From: Kenny Schmitz <kschmitz@woodburycountyiowa.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, May 23, 2023 8:53 AM

To: Matthew Dailey <mdailey@ctsgeo.com>

Cc: Daniel Heissel <dheissel@woodburyparks.org>

Subject: RE: RE: Dorothy Pecaut Nature Center Floor

Hi Matt,

It sounds as though the floor survey/ floor slabs field work is complete so we now need to do the second phase

(floor borings) I assume.
Have you determined a cost for those yet?

Thanks’

about:blank 9/7/2023
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Subject: RE: Dorothy Pecaut Nature Center Floor

Date:  5/31/2023 5:12 PM

From: "Matthew Dailey" <mdailey@ctsgeo.com>

To: "Kenny Schmitz" <kschmitz@woodburycountyiowa.gov>

Kenny,
The cost to add one additional boring in the mechanical room area would bring the total to $5,200.

Thanks,

Matthew R. Dailey, P.E.

Geotechnical Department Manager

Certified Testing Services, Inc.

PO Box 1193 [ 419 W. 6th Street | Sioux City, lowa 51102

Office: (712)252-5132 | Direct: (712)226-1551 | Mobile: (712)203-0053

From: Kenny Schmitz <kschmitz@woodburycountyiowa.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, May 30, 2023 10:32 AM
To: Matthew Dailey <mdailey@ctsgeo.com>; Corey Erickson <CErickson@rakerrhodes.com>; Daniel Heissel

<dheissel@woodburyparks.org>; Terry Glade <glade.t@cmbaarchitects.com>; Brian Stehr

<bstehr@woodburyparks.org>
Subject: RE: Dorothy Pecaut Nature Center Floor

Matt please send our teams meeting invitation for 4:00 pm tomorrow.
Thanks

Kenny Schmitz

Director | Building Services
401 8 Street

Sioux City, lowa 51101

712.279.6539
kschmitz@woodburycountyiowa.gov

From: Matthew Dailey <mdailey@ctsgeo.com>

Sent: Tuesday, May 30, 2023 9:15 AM
To: Kenny Schmitz <kschmitz@waoodburycountyiowa.gov>; Corey Erickson <CErickson@rakerrhodes.com>;

Daniel Heissel <dheissel@woodburyparks.org>; Terry Glade <glade.t@cmbaarchitects.com>
Subject: RE: Dorothy Pecaut Nature Center Floor

about:blank 9/7/2023
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Subject: RE: Dorothy Pecaut Nature Center Floor
Date:  5/31/2023 5:11 PM
From: "Matthew Dailey" <mdailey@ctsgeo.com>

"Kenny Schmitz" <kschmitz@woodburycountyiowa.gov>, "Corey Erickson"
To: <CErickson@rakerrhodes.com>, "Daniel Heissel" <dheissel@woodburyparks.org>, "Terry
Glade" <glade.t@cmbaarchitects.com>, "Brian Stehr" <bstehr@woodburyparks.org>

. "Robert Smutzler" <RSmutzler@ctsgeo.com>, "Jed McInerney"
Cc: = : - n "
<IMclnerneyiactsgeo.com>, "James Bertsch" <JBertsch@ctsgeo.com>

All,
Attached is the floor survey results that were discussed in the Teams meeting. | will get out there tomorrow or

Friday to get shots on that lower level mechanical room and will add those to the drawing. The pushpins should
pop up photos that | took at the various locations of the issues that | witnessed.

Thanks,

Matthew R. Dailey, P.E.

Geotechnical Department Manager

Certified Testing Services, Inc.

PO Box 1193 | 419 W. 6th Street | Sioux City, lowa 51102

Office: (712)252-5132 | Direct: (712)226-1551 | Mobile: (712)203-0053

From: Kenny Schmitz <kschmitz@woodburycountyiowa.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, May 30, 2023 10:32 AM
To: Matthew Dailey <mdailey@ctsgeo.com>; Corey Erickson <CErickson@rakerrhodes.com>; Daniel Heissel

<dheissel@woodburyparks.org>; Terry Glade <glade.t@cmbaarchitects.com>; Brian Stehr
<bstehr@woodburyparks.org>
Subject: RE: Dorothy Pecaut Nature Center Floor

Matt please send our teams meeting invitation for 4:00 pm tomorrow.
Thanks

Kenny Schmitz

Director | Building Services
401 8th Street

Sioux City, lowa 51101

712.279.6539
kschmitz@woodburycountyiowa.gov

about:blank 9/7/2023
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Kenny Schmitz

From: Matthew Dailey <mdailey@ctsgeo.com>

Sent: Wednesday, June 21, 2023 10:10 AM

To: Kenny Schmitz; Terry Glade

Cc: Corey Erickson (CErickson@rakerrhodes.com); Brian Stehr; Daniel Heissel
Subject: RE: Dorothy Pecaut Plans

Attachments: B5.3gp; 92057 Nature Center as-builts (Floor Survey Results).pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from OUTSIDE of the organization. Please verify the sender and use caution if the message contains
any attachments, links, or requests for information as this person may NOT be who they claim. If you are asked for your username

and password, please call WCICC and DO NOT ENTER any data.
Just to keep everyone in the loop, our crew is finishing up the last boring today. We did encounter voids below the floor

slabs on the north side of the upstairs multipurpose room (B6) and just today in the upstairs storage room (B5). The
voids were approximately 4 inches directly below the slab. Videos are attached of the voids. We did not encounter any

other voids.

BS: Attached to this email

B6: https://ctseeo-my.sharepoint.com/:v:/p/mdailey/EcaCzXl 6riAvsKWtOTTeAQBzIGsCXaNh F8XHrEEEZXGA?e=VcrOeA

Thanks,

Matthew R. Dailey, P.E.

Geotechnical Department Manager

Certified Testing Services, Inc.

PO Box 1193|419 W. 6th Street | Sioux City, lowa 51102

Office: (712)252-5132 | Direct: (712)226-1551 | Mobile: (712)203-0053

From: Matthew Dailey <mdailey@ctsgeo.com>

Sent: Tuesday, June 20, 2023 7:56 PM
To: Kenny Schmitz <kschmitz@woodburycountyiowa.gov>; Terry Glade <glade.t@cmbaarchitects.com>

Cc: Corey Erickson (CErickson@rakerrhodes.com) <cerickson@rakerrhodes.com>; Brian Stehr
<bstehr@woodburyparks.org>; Daniel Heissel <dheissel@woodburyparks.org>
Subject: Re: Dorothy Pecaut Plans

Kenny, Just an update that we have one boring remaining in the upper level utility room tomorrow. We are running lab
testing and 1 plan to have more information available in the next 2-3 days.

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone
Get Qutlook for Android
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I hereby certify that this engineering document was prepared
by me or under my direct personal supervision and that I am
a duly Licensed Professional Engineer under the laws of the ‘
State of Iowa. |

Signature: W . 6_23_2013!

Name:  Matthew R. Dailey, P.E. (date)
License Number: 19700
My license renewal date is December 31, 2023.

Pages or sheets covered by this seal:

This bound report contains 23 pages. including this page.
CTS File Number G7037




Certified Testing Services, Inc.

June 28, 2023

Kenny Schmitz

Building Services Director
Woodbury County

401 8" Street

Sioux City, lowa 51101

Re: Geotechnical Engineering Report
Building Distress
Dorothy Pecaut Nature Center
Woodbury County, lowa
CTS Job No. G7037

Dear Mr. Schmitz:

Certified Testing Services, Inc. is pleased to transmit our Geotechnical
Engineering Report for the referenced project. This report includes the resuits of field
and laboratory testing, opinions concerning the project, and recommendations for
remediation of the building distress.

We appreciate the opportunity to perform this Geotechnical Study. If you have
any questions pertaining to this report or if we may be of further service, please contact

our office.

Respectfully submitted,
CERTIFIED TESTING SERVICES, INC.

Sowecs BT
James A. Bertsch, P.E. [A 12121
Senior Geotechnical Engineer

Matthew R. Dailey, P.E. 1A 19700
Geotechnical Department Manager

JAB/MRD/jb

419 W. 6th Street + P.O.Box 1193 + Sioux City, lowa 51102 = Phone (712) 252-5132
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PROJECT INFORMATION

Project Authorization

Certified Testing Services, Inc. has completed a subsurface exploration for the above
referenced project. Mr. Kenny Schmitz, Building Services Director for Woodbury County,
authorized our work by signing our proposal on May 10, 2023. This work was performed in
general accordance with CTS Proposal Number 6398 dated May 9, 2023.

Project Description

Mr. Robert Smutzler of CTS met with Mr. Terry Glade, AIA of CMBA Architects,
Mr. Kenny Schmitz of Woodbury County, Mr. Dan Heissel and Mr. Brian Stehr of the
Woodbury County Conservation Board, Mr. Corey Erickson of Raker Rhodes, and Ms. Holly
Mathiesen of Concrete Raising Service at the site on April 28, 2023. Mr. Matthew Dailey,
P.E., and Mr. Robert Smutzler of CTS met with Mr. Dan Heisse! at the site on May 5, 2023,
for a follow up visit. Mr. Glade provided a link to the as-built plans for the site in an email on
April 28, 2023. CTS understands that settlement has occurred in the floor slab along the west
wall in the lower level of the two-story portion of the building, along the east wall in the main
level single-story portion of the building and the retaining walls are leaning away from the
slope on the south side of the building. It is also understood that there is some cracking of the
drywall, doorways in the distressed areas are experiencing movement, and a built-in shelf has
fallen due to the movement. CTS did not observe cracking of the exterior walls during the
exterior inspection of the building. Mr. Heissel indicated that the exterior stoops on the west
side of the building have been replaced due to the doors contacting the concrete while
opening.

The geotechnical recommendations presented in this report are based on the available
project information and the subsurface materials described in this report. If the noted
information is incorrect, please inform CTS in writing so that we may amend the
recommendations presented in this report if appropriate. CTS will not be responsible for the
implementation of its recommendations when it is not notified of changes in the project.

Purpose and Scope of Services

The purpose of this work was to determine the cause of the movement and present
possible recommendations for remedial action. Our scope work consisted of performing a
floor survey of the distressed areas and performing seven hand auger soil test borings to
depths ranging from 15 feet to 20 feet below the existing surface in the upper and lower
levels. The scope of work was modified due to auger refusal being encountered at Boring
Locations B6 and B7 at depths ranging from 12.7 feet and 8.5 feet, respectively. The scope of
work also included select laboratory testing, and preparation of this geotechnical report. This
report briefly outlines the testing procedures, presents available project information, describes
the site and subsurface conditions, presents floor surveys, provides an opinion on the cause of
the distress, and presents groundwater information. The scope of services did not include an
environmental assessment of the site.
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SITE AND SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

Site Location and Description

The site is the existing Dorothy Pecaut Nature Center building in Woodbury County,
lowa. At the time of drilling, the surface of the boring locations consisted of floor slabs that
varied in thickness from 4 inches and 5 inches.

Subsurface Conditions

After the floor slab survey was completed, CTS explored the site subsurface
conditions with seven soil test borings sampled to depths ranging from 8.5 feet to 15 feet
below the existing ground surface. The boring locations and depth were chosen by CTS after
discussions with Mr. Schmitz. CTS personnel located the borings using a measuring wheel
and measuring from known reference points. The locations of the borings are indicated on the

“Floor Survey Plans™ included in the Appendix.

The borings were advanced utilizing hand auger drilling methods after the floor slabs
were cored. Soil samples were routinely obtained during the drilling process. Select soil
samples were later tested in the laboratory to determine materials properties for our
evaluation.  Soil sampling and the laboratory testing were accomplished generally in
accordance with ASTM procedures. The boring locations were patched with concrete after

completing our work.

The subsurface conditions generally consisted of poorly graded sand fill, lean clay
with sand fill, and lean clay weathered shale. It should be noted that 4-inch to 5-inch voids
were encountered below the floor slab in Borings B5 and B6. The materials encountered in
the borings are described in more detail in the following table:

S " .
~ 4 =
| & 5 £ g3

| e g 2 g E a
Material 2E 9 _ - £ £a
S8 e o 5 | 852| 8§58
=0 A& @ el O&F
Poorly Graded Sand Fill 19 107 92 - 4
Lean Clay with Sand Fiil 14-25 93-112 55-99 0.5-4.5 4-25
Lean Clay Weathered Shale 16-31 l 91-103 55-99 1.75-4.5 6-25

The boring logs included in the Appendix should be reviewed for specific information
at individual boring locations. The boring logs include soil/rock descriptions, stratifications,
penetration resistances, and locations of the samples and laboratory test data. The
stratifications shown on the boring logs represent the conditions only at the actual boring
locations. Variations may occur and should be expected at locations other than the locations
drilled. The stratifications represent the approximate boundary between subsurface materials
and the actual transition may be gradual. Water level information obtained during field



operations is also shown on the boring logs. Samples that were not altered by laboratory
testing will be retained for 30 days from the date of this report and then will be discarded.

Water Level Measurements

Free water was not encountered in the borings at the time of drilling. It should also be
noted that with the relatively impervious material encountered in the borings that a long
monitoring time would be required to determine the static water level, which was beyond our
scope of work. The water level measurements presented in this report are the levels that were
measured at the time of our field activities and should be expected to fluctuate with climatic

condittons.

EVALUATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Geotechnical Discussion and Recommendations

Based on the floor slab survey information, it is our opinion that the exterior building
walls and the interior basement walls have undergone between l-inch and 2 inches of
settlement. It is CTS’s opinion that the movement is being caused by poorly compacted fill
material and possibly the consolidation of the weather shale. The existing fill material has
moisture contents that range from 14 percent to 25 percent, dry densities that varied from 93
PCF to 112 PCF, and cone penetrometer test results that varied from 4 blows per 1% inches to
25 blows per 1% inches, which indicate that the fill material was not placed in a consistent
manner and consolidation is occurring in the fill material. It is our further opinion that the
weathered shale is contributing to the movement in that the weathered shale is highly
susceptible to deterioration due to increases in moisture content. The weathered shale has
moisture contents that range from 16 percent to 31 percent, which would indicate that the
shale in the area of Borings B1, B2, and B4 have undergone large increases in moisture
content versus the weathered shale in Borings B3 and B5.

It should also be noted that the voids encountered below the floor slabs in Borings B5
and B6 are due to the fill consolidating under the floor slab where the floor slab is supported
on the foundation walls. It is CTS’s opinion that additional voids will be encountered under
the floor slabs next to the foundation walls where the floor slabs are supported on the
foundation walls. According to the original drawings that were provided, the only area where
the floor slabs are not supported on the foundations is along the east wall where there are frost

depth foundations.

It is CTS’s recommendation that the floor slabs not be pressure grouted to level the
floors in that most of the floor slabs are supported on the foundations and raising the floor
slabs could cause additional damage to existing walls. CTS would recommend that the voids
be filled with grout or foam so that additional cracking of the floor slabs do not occur near the
foundation walls. CTS also recommends that settlement points be established to determine if
settlement continues to occur. The settlement points should be setup by a surveyor and a
benchmark be established outside of the influence of the building area. The surveyor should
monitor the settlement points every three months for not less than a year. If additional
settlement is observed in the walls, the walls would need to be supported on helical piles.



REPORT LIMITATIONS

The recommendations submitted are based on the available subsurface information
obtained by CTS and information furnished by Mr. Terry Glade, AIA of CMBA Architects,
Mr. Kenny Schmitz of Woodbury County, Mr. Dan Heissel and Mr. Brian Stehr of the
Woodbury County Conservation Board, and Mr. Corey Erickson of Raker Rhodes. If deviations
from the subsurface conditions noted in this report are encountered during the corrective
action, CTS should be notified immediately to determine if changes in the recommendations
are required. If CTS is not retained to perform these functions, CTS will not be responsible
for the impact of those conditions on the project.

The geotechnical engineer warrants that the findings, recommendations, specifications,
or professional advice contained herein have been made in accordance with generally
accepted professional geotechnical engineering practices in the local area. No other warranties
are implied or expressed.

After the plans and specifications for the remedial action are complete, the geotechnical
engineer should be retained and provided the opportunity to review the final plans and
specifications to check that our engineering recommendations have been properly
incorporated into the design documents. At that time, it may be necessary to submit
supplementary recommendations. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of
Woodbury County and their consultants for the specific application to the Dorothy Pecaut
Nature Center Building Distress in Woodbury County, lowa.
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FLOOR SURVEY PLANS
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BORING LOGS



LOG OF BORING G037 GPJ CERTIFIED TESTING.GOT 6/27/23

LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING Sheet 1 of 1
Job Number: G7037 ) )
Project: Dorothy Pecaut Building Bor!ng No.: ) B-1
' Distress Boring Location:  Woodbury County, 1A
Date Started: 6/13/23 Drill Type: Hand Auger
Date Completed: 6/16/23 Ground Elev.:
I T [ L
Shelb | Standard Water Level Lld 8
o |8 Tubey Split Spoon ¥ ATD 2 | o Iz = g g"u'i g
s_| 3|2 0 |S28/8%|2~ § |o5|OF oe|ox|Z=| 53
£3 2 e Modified Grab ¥ Water Level 2 8,‘_’; 56 8'{_'3 5 |5%8s 8% ‘Q*E = x i
o & g California Sample @ 4-Days > 353|285 2,9_-, 3 IE -.Eg":-:‘ = EE GF
5|8 i 270|6 |=| 858 om
SOIL DESCRIPTION . 8|5 g~
%24 L 4-Inch Concrete Layer __{
FILL, Poorly Graded Sand, Yellow Brown,
Moist
| (Clay Lense) 19 [ 107 | 92 4
FILL, Lean Clay with sand, Yellow Brown and
[ Medium Gray, Moist 25 | 99 | 99 [1.00
Y (Brownish Gray, Very Moist)
i 23 103 | 99 |0.50
23 | 99 | 90 |2.00 13
. % 22 | 96 | 79 |2.00 1
| LEAN CLAY, Yellowish Gray, Very Moist, cL 27 | 96 | 99 |2.75
Oxidized, Weathered Shale
[ 27 | 97 | 99 |2.00 11
il END OF BORING AT 15 FEET
FREE WATER WAS NOT ENCOUNTERED
AT TIME OF DRILLING




Job Number: G7037

LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

Sheet 1 of 1

LOG OF BORING G7037 GPJ CERTIFIED TESTING GOT 827103

Project: Dorothy Pecaut Building Bor!ng No.: ) B-2
' Distress Boring Location: Woodbury County, 1A
Date Started: 6/16/23 Drill Type: Hand Auger
Date Completed. 6/16/23 Ground Elev.:
P | [
I| | Shelby Standard ¥ Water Level ‘ ] 5la ‘ 8
2| Tube Split Spoon  ~ ATD 2 =| oz | 5| E|EE g
fsl2lF Modied b y weertevel | 3 | 322|532/ 22] B 283532 |ex BE| £F
= = | e oditie ra ater Leve AR Q| 3 Q| oL = g.: .3 m:
gt g |2 Catforma (L2 Sample " @snays | S (3538208 5 |RE|EB|SESE 85|52
G| & 3 B|70|6 | = | 8|8 P
c ~—
SOIL DESCRIPTION . 8> | 8
Gt 5-Inch Concrete Layer
| _ FILL, Poorly Graded Sand, Yellow Brown.
\Maist / 22 | 98 | 86 (3.25 7
FILL, Lean Clay with Sand, Brownish Gray,
Moist to Very Moist
22 (102 | 94 |a.00 6
f— 5 -
1 24 | 95 | B5 |4.50 12
LEAN CLAY, Gray Brown, Moist to Very cL 22 | 96 | 82 |3.75 16
Moist, Oxidized, Weathered Shale
L 6 -] 27 | 92 | 89 |2.50 21
1 (Medium Gray and Yellow Brown) 26| 93 | 89 13.50 18
i 27 | 94 | 95 |3.00 14
8 END OF BORING AT 15 FEET
FREE WATER WAS NOT ENCOUNTERED
AT TIME OF DRILLING
| |




LOG OF BORING G7037.GPJ CERTIFIED TESTING.GDT 6/27/23

LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING Sheet 1 o

Job Number: G7037 : )
Project: Dorothy Pecaut Building Bor!ng No.: _ B-3
Distress Boring Location:  Woodbury County, I1A
Date Started: 6/13/23 Drill Type: Hand Auger
Date Completed: 6/13/23 Ground Elev.:
T
Shelby Standard ¥ Water Level ‘ ‘ q g & _
c 22 § Tube Split Spoon ATD 2 3 o2 5 £l 8% ] "E’;\r
g j - n | 3222 Salgmﬁ uégt,‘go\c'.go\q%} e
€3£ % Modified Grab Y Water Level 2 o,_grgg 80| 2 |52\ e5|3E |88 (58| e
3"" @ g California Sample @ 4-Days > |2%3 8% EC‘L’ SITs "E%jﬁ x5 EE 32
5|3 = @78 x| 585 v
o ~
| SOIL DESGRIPTION ‘ 2 5 s
[eg-s 4.5-Inch Concrete Layer '
£ 2 4.5-Inch Sand Layer
evese - 25 | 99 | 96 |3.50
‘::3' FILL, Lean Clay with Sand, Yellow Brown :
oot and Medium Gray, Very Moist
A
S|
0.0
i iessd
o
oo 21 | 106 | 99 [4.00
- . "E:..: (Brownish Gray) )
ooty
| s Bl
5
s 23 | 103 | 99 [4.25
i
.0‘0'
ool
e 25 | 98 | 97 [4.50
LEAN CLAY, Yellowish Gray, Very Moist to CL
Moist, Oxidized, Weathered Shale
16 | 94 | 55 |4.50
— 10 (Dark Gray and Yellow Brown)
A 18 101 | 76 |4.50

(with Silt Lenses, Dark Gray and Medium 21 | 102 90 |4.50

— 15— Gray)

END OF BORING AT 15 FEET

FREE WATER WAS NOT ENCOUNTERED
AT TIME OF DRILLING




LOG OF BORING G7037 GPJ CERTIFIED TESTING GOT 62723

LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING Sheet 1 of 1
Job Number; G7037 - .
Project: Dorothy Pecaut Building Bor_mg No.: ) B-4
' Distress Boring Location:  Woodbury County, IA
Date Started: 6/13/23 Drill Type: Hand Auger
Date Completed: 6/13/23 Ground Elev.:
| i
| Shelby Standard Y Water Level | | | L(}? g,\| QA
< §> §| Tube Split Spoon ATD . ﬁfg Eo\g_ '?A _g % 8"'-}_)- ) "EJ:%
L8220/ Madified Grab waterlevel | O 35525185 5 |B8|3£|32 Bz(Sx 5~
é}i’ 'é g California Sample ¥ @ 4-Days = ‘;’Eg g‘g ggl é '5:“5 ég EE Q—TE E'é, §g
°|8 I
‘ | SOIL DESCRIPTION l 8|5 e
21| 4.6-Inch Concrete Layer [ ] i [
| FILL, Poorly Graded Sand, Yellow Brown, |
Moist 26 | 98 | 99 |0.75 4
g% (Vapor Barrier at Bottom of Sand) /
FILL, Lean Clay with Sand, Yellow Brown
i | and Medium Gray, Very Moist
DR (Brownish Gray, Very Moist)
P (Gray Brown) 24 [ 100 | 96 |1.00 7
" (Brownish Gray) 24 (101 99 |2.50 11
e
B
| | 26 | 94 | 92 |4.50 13
LEAN CLAY, Yellowish Gray, Moist, CL
| Weathered Shale
— 10 — (Gray and Yellow Brown, Oxidized) 3| 91 991200 1
|[—]
E: (Fat Clay Lenses) 27| 84 | o7 |3.00
(Medium Gray) 24 (100 | 98 |4.50 25
B END OF BORING AT 15 FEET
FREE WATER WAS NOT ENCOUNTERED
AT TIME OF DRILLING




LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING shest 1 of 1

LOG OF BORING E7037.GPJ CERTIFIED TESTING GDT &/27/23

Job Number: G7037 . .
Project: Dorothy Pecaut Building Bor!ng No.: ) B-5
' Distress Boring Location:  Woodbury County, 1A
Date Started: 6/21/23 Drill Type: Hand Auger
Date Completed: 6/21/23 Ground Elev.:
| [ =
| Shelby Standard ¥ Water Level | th g‘AJ 3
c 2 § Tube Split Spoon ATD £ 3 o2 5 !E, 8% | N - &h!
£3 j : Modified Grab Y Water Level 8 é‘z"u\? = §5 g E% 8% gi ‘gf\- E’i %2
=3 = | © 28 3 oL =2 n= T g
§U- % % California Sample ~ @ 4-Days 3 _g§,§ §°§ ‘2.9-‘« 3 :EE gg’gé ENE gé ég
Sk @ 5 = 8|85 £8
SOIL DESCRIPTION | | HEE 8~
1 |
%4 | 5-Inch Concrete Layer A==l
B . 4-Inch Void Below Concrete /T
"\ FILL, Poorly Graded Sand, Yellow Brown, 15 110! 79 450
i Moist /
FILL, Lean Clay with Sand, Gray Brown,
J Moist
g 16 | 93 | 55 |4.25
5 — |
i 16 | 102 | 67 |4.50
16 | 101 | 67 [4.50
| 5 15 (108 | 76 |4.50
_ LEAN CLAY, Brownish Gray, Moist to Very cL 18 | 103 | 80 |4.50
Moist, Weathered Shale
1 24 | 99 | 95 |1.75
% END OF BORING AT 15 FEET
FREE WATER WAS NOT ENCOUNTERED
AT TIME OF DRILLING




LOG OF BORING G7037 GPJ CERTIFIED TESTING GOT 62723

LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING Shest 1 of 1
Job Number: G7037 . .
Project: Dorothy Pecaut Building Bor.mg No.: . B-6
Distress Boring Location:  Woodbury County, IA
Date Started: 6/19/23 Drill Type: Hand Auger
Date Completed: 6/19/23 Ground Elev.:
[ Shelby Standard ¥ Water Level f ‘ 5| gﬁ] &
28 Tube Split Spoon ATD £ 3 RO 5| k|5k . aE):i
£ .3‘ w | 3Z8|5=|20 ® (i |9 |pe|ex|ER| 88
7] ; == c [~ < FelF 2 = -
=9 | |l@ Maodified ] Grab Y Water Level Q5 85|20 5 |50|leg|Exlex(=3| G
§'“— '§ g California Sample " @ 4-Days g gg% 50'5' ‘;& 3 :':“E %E‘ 55 ,;_-HE gé §§’
S |3 @ B170I8 x| 83 ez
SOIL DESCRIPTION ‘ 8|5 | 8
5-Inch Concrete Layer B !
E 5-Inch Void Below Concrete
FILL, Poorly Graded Sand, Yellow Brown,
Maist / 18 [ 108 | 89 |4.50 8
FILL, Lean Clay with Sand, Yellow Brown
s and Medium Gray, Moist to Very Moist
14 [ 100| 57 [3.75 11
i %
5054 |
254
| o s
02505
%
* 18 | 112| 97 |4.00 8
- "’:23? (Gray Brown)
5%
L ,o:--
5
55
5 20 | 93 | 69 |1.50 4
[ R
s
I 3,:::1;-
(>
I 21 |102 | 89 (2.00 6
i 27 | 95| 95 |0.75 25

END OF BORING AT 12.7 FEET DUE TO
AUGER REFUSAL

FREE WATER WAS NOT ENCOUNTERED
AT TIME OF DRILLING




LOG OF BORING (7037 GPJ CERTIFIED TESTING.GDT /27123

LEAN CLAY, Yellowish Gray, Moist,
Oxidized, Weathered Shale

END OF BORING AT 8.5 FEET DUE TO
AUGER REFUSAL
FREE WATER WAS NOT ENCOUNTERED

AT TIME OF DRILLING

LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING Sheet 1 of 1
Job Number:; G7037 . .
Project: Dorothy Pecaut Building Bor!ng No.: _ B-7
Distress Boring Location: Woodbury County, A
Date Started: 6/19/23 Drill Type: Hand Auger
Date Completed: 6/19/23 Ground Elev.:
Shelby Standard ¥ Water Level J ‘ Llg 5
@ ‘ 9 Tube Split Spoon  ~  ATD X J— <l 5 Q ELUIS gi‘
c S| = | S8 |ws |G | 2 SO |og|lox| TR o®
© i W | 3240 5< 20| B [velg=|es | L85 85
£% 2 le Modified ) Grab ¥ Waterlevel | Q o:g g 80| 2 |GE|2g|3E|4F 58| 82
gd ‘ § E California Sample @ 4-Days | > |3%3/253% & IS %gjj a5|Eg d'fg
6|8 @ @ Cla = Egs Lz
| SOIL DESCRIPTION || ‘ e S~
__5-Inch Concrete Layer |
FILL, Poorly Graded Sand, Yellow Brown,
Moist / 15 | 106 | 73 |4.50 15
FILL, Lean Clay with Sand, Medium Gray,
Moist, Oxidized
|
(Medium Gray and Gray Brown) 1671110 81 14.80 25
— 5
(Brownish Gray) 15 | 96 | 56 |4.50 25
21 | 98 | 81 |4.50 25




SOIL CLASSIFICATION CHART AND GENERAL NOTES



SOIL CLASSIFICATION CHART

MAJOR DIVISIONS SYMBOLS TYPICAL
GRAPH | LETTER DESCRIPTIONS
CLEAN WELL-GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL -
GRAVEL GRAVELS SAND MIXTURES, LITTLE OR NO FINES
AND
GRAVELLY
RSAO ILS POORLY-GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL
(LITTLE OR NO FINES) - SAND MIXTURES, LITTLE OR NO
FINES
COARSE
GRAINED MORE THAN 50% GRAVELS WITH SILTY GRAVELS, GRAVEL - SAND -
A SILT MIXTURES
SOILS OF COARSE FINES
FRACTION _
RETAINED ON NO. ’
4 SIEVE (APPRECIABLE AMOUNT I CLAYEY GRAVELS, GRAVEL - SAND -
OF FINES) CLAY MIXTURES
WELL-GRADED SANDS, GRAVELLY
SAND CLEAN SANDS SANDS, LITTLE OR NO FINES
MORE THAN 50% AND
OF MATERIAL IS SANDY
LR OER THATLNO. SOILS POORLY-GRADED SANDS, GRAVELLY
200 SIEVE SIZE - ,
(LITTLE OR NO FINES) SAND, LITTLE OR NO FINES
SANDS WITH
MORE THAN 50% FINES SILTY SANDS, SAND - SILT MIXTURES
OF COARSE
FRACTION
PASSING ON NO. 4
SIEVE (APPRECIABLE AMOUNT CLAYEY SANDS, SAND - CLAY
OF FINES) MIXTURES
INORGANIC SILTS AND VERY FINE
SANDS, ROCK FLOUR, SILTY OR
CLAYEY FINE SANDS OR CLAYEY
SILTS WITH SLIGHT PLASTICITY
SILTS INORGANIC CLAYS OF LOW TO
FINE AND LIQUID LIMIT MEDIUM PLASTICITY, GRAVELLY
GRAINED LESS THAN 50 CLAYS, SANDY CLAYS, SILTY CLAYS,
CLAYS LEAN CLAYS
SOILS
- s ==y oL ORGANIC SILTS AND ORGANIC SILTY
CLAYS OF LOW PLASTICITY
MORE THAN 50% INORGANIC SILTS, MICACEOUS OR
OF MATERIAL IS MH DIATOMACEOUS FINE SAND OR SILTY
SMALLER THAN SOILS
NO. 200 SIEVE
SIZE
SILTS
AND LIQUID LIMIT CH INORGANIC CLAYS OF HIGH
GREATER THAN 50 PLASTICITY
CLAYS Z,
= ORGANIC CLAYS OF MEDIUM TO HIGH
PLASTICITY, ORGANIC SILTS
PEAT, HUMUS, SWAMP SOILS WITH
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS HIGH ORGANIC CONTENTS

NOTE: DUAL SYMBOLS ARE USED TO INDICATE BORDERLINE SOIL CLASSIFICATIONS




GENERAL NOTES

SAMPLING SYMBOLS:

| | STANDARD PENETRATION TEST - 1 3/8: 1.0., 2" O.0

SHELBY THIN-WALLED TUBE — 3" 0.D. UNDISTURBED SAMPLE

" GRAB SAMPLE

ROCK CORE

{ | AUGER sAMPLE

{_| No RECOVERY

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT SYMBOLS:

¢ | WATER LEVEL AT TIME OF DRILLING
Y | WATER LEVEL AFTER 7 DAYS
CONSISTENCY OF FINE-GRAINED SOILS RELATIVE DENSITY OF COARSE
UNCONFINED COMPRESSIVE | ovecr GRAINED SOILS
STRENGTH, QU, PSF N-BLOWSIFT. | RELATIVE DENSITY
<500 VERY SOFT 0-3 VERY LOOSE
500 - 1,000 SOFT 4-9 LOOSE
1,001 - 2,000 MEDIUM 10-29 MEDIUM DENSE
2,001 - 4,000 STIFF 30-49 DENSE
4,001 - 8,000 VERY STIFF 50 - 80 VERY DENSE
8,001 - 16,000 HARD 80 + EXTREMELY DENSE
> 16,000 VERY HARD

RELATIVE PROPORTIONS OF SAND AND GRAVEL

GRAIN SIZE TERMINOLOGY

DESCRIPTIVE TERM(S)
(OF COMPONENTS ALSO P ER%E;LS; DRY
PRESENT IN SAMPLE)
WITH 15-29
MODIFIER > 30

RELATIVE PROPORTIONS OF FINES

MAJOR
COMPONENT OF SIZE RANGE
SAMPLE
BOULDERS | OVER 12 IN. (300MM)
12IN.TO3IN.
COBBLES (300 MM TO 75 MM)
3 IN. TO #4 SIEVE
GRAVEL (75MM TO 4.75MM)
#4 TO #200 SIEVE
SAND (4.75MM TO 0.075 MM)
. PASSING #200 SIEVE
SILT OR CLAY Pk

DESCRIPTIVE TERM(S)
(OF COMPONENTS ALSO PER%E‘I’(;&'T: DRY
PRESENT IN SAMPLE)
WITH 15-29
MODIFIER > 30




Page 1 of 5

Subject: RE: Dorothy Pecaut Plans
Date:  6/29/2023 10:00 AM
From: "Kenny Schmitz" <kschmitz@woodburycountyiowa.gov>

"Terry Glade" <glade.t@cmbaarchitects.com>, "Corey Erickson
(CErickson@rakerrhodes.com)" <cerickson@rakerrhodes.com>

"Brian Stehr" <bstehr@woodburyparks.org>, "Daniel Heissel"

Cc: <dheissel@woodburyparks.org>, "James Bertsch" <JBertsch@ctsgeo.com>, "Matthew
Dailey" <mdailey@ctsgeo.com>

To:

Matt received the report- thank you

Corey/ Terry- looks like next steps we need may be:
1. Set of specs for a surveyor

2. Set of specs for under-slab foam filling
3. G@etting quotes from both a surveyor (for current survey baseline & through 1-year) & concrete slab foam

filling in areas required from an appropriate party.
Thoughts??

Kenny Schmitz

Director | Building Services
401 8™ Street

Sioux City, lewa 51101

712.279.6539
kschmitz@woodburycountyiowa gov

From: Matthew Dailey <mdailey@ctsgeo.com>

Sent: Wednesday, June 28, 2023 4:00 PM

To: Kenny Schmitz <kschmitz@woodburycountyiowa.gov>

Cc: Terry Glade <glade.t@cmbaarchitects.com>; Corey Erickson (CErickson@rakerrhodes.com)
<cerickson@rakerrhodes.com>; Brian Stehr <bstehr@woodburyparks.org>; Daniel Heissel
<dheissel@woodburyparks.org>; James Bertsch <JBertsch@ctsgeo.com>

Subject: RE: Dorothy Pecaut Plans

CAUTION: This email originated from OUTSIDE of the organization. Please verify the sender and use caution if the message
contains any attachments, links, or requests for information as this person may NOT be who they claim. If you are asked
for your username and password, please call WCICC and DO NOT ENTER any data.

Kenny,
Attached is the geotechnical report discussing the results of the subsurface evaluation at the Dorothy Pecaut

Nature Center. Please note that the floor survey sheet will look slightly different than was previously shown as
we adjusted the benchmark point to provide a more accurate settlement amount. Please review the report and
let us know if there are any questions. | will send the invoice to you directly shortly.

Thanks,

about:blank 9/7/2023
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PROJEFCT: Dorothy Pecaut Nature Center Floor Investigation
LOCAT.ON: Sioux City, lowa

DATE: 08/03/23

REPORT BY: Terry Glade, AIA

NAME REPRESENTING
Brian Stehr Dorothy Pecaut Nature Center
Bryan Wells, PE DGR Engineering
Matt Dailey, PE CTS, Inc.

Terry Glade, AlA CMBA Architects

1. Reviewed areas of concern and viewed previously noted floor cracks, heaves, affected interior doors and frames, soil
test locations, etc.

2. Brian indicated that the issues have continued to worsen over a period of years.

3. Review of original civil site plan showed drainage swales that would've drained water out to the north and south ends
of the building on the east side. These swales are gone and the area |leveled out for the handicap accessible sidewalk
that runs along that side. Brian indicated that the sidewalk was in place when he began work at the facility in 2016
and a portion was replaced since but no change in grade.

4. Building grade on the east side is up on the brick and over the level of the through-wall flashing and weeps in some
locations. ﬂ

5. East downspouts were all callected and run underground by Mike Barkley in recent years. The main collector line
appears to empty into the new manhole at the south end of the building at least 5' below grade.

6. Eastretaining wall appears to be original and still in good condition. With no swale designed behind/at the top of the
wall, water could sheet down the embankment and alsa land on the grade east of the building but it didn't appear to
be a major contributor to the issues.

7. Collective opinion was that potentially before downspouts were collected and because of the loss of the swales,
water made its way under the floor slabs and washed away some subgrade material and possibly caused other areas
to heave. No other possible current contributors were noted at this time.

1. CTSto provide a proposal to perform at [east two more soil borings outside of the building on the east side to check
for any abnormalities.

2. Recommend running a camera through the main downspout collector to look for any breaks in the system.
Morningside Plumbing was suggested as a potential contractor for that work. Brian to coordinate.

3. DGR to provide a proposal to install settlement monitorsin specific locations to check for additional floor movement.
Initial periods of monitoring recommended at every three manths. CMBA to coordinate with all parties on potential
locations for testing. If any additional settling detected, further investigation will be warranted.

4. Recommend using ground-penetrating radar to scan the slab-on-grade areas to determine areas where subgrade
has washed away. CMBA to contact GPRS to discuss and request a proposal if their services are appropriate.

5. CMBA to investigate stabilizing materials that can be ptaced in identified hollow spots.

6. Proposalsfor service to be provided to Kenny Schmitz, Director Building Services, Woodbury County



Dan Heissel, Brian Stehr - Woodbury County Conservation Board, Dorothy Pecaut Nature Center
Kenny Schmitz - Woodbury County

Matt Dailey, PE - CTS, Inc.

Bryan Wells, PE - DGR Engineering

Corey Erickson, Jerad Hoffman - Raker Rhodes Engineering



Certified Testing Services, Inc.

419 W. 6th Street = P.O.Box 1193 » Sioux City, lowa 51102 « Phone (712) 252-5132

September 6, 2023

Kenny Schmitz

Director — Building Services
Woodbury County

401 8t Street

Sioux City, lowa 51101

RE: Additional Geotechnical Exploration
Services
Building Distress
Dorothy Pecaut Nature Center
Sioux City, lowa
CTS Proposal No. 6528

Dear Mr. Schmitz,

Introduction

Certified Testing Services, Inc. is pleased to submit this proposal to perform
additional geotechnical exploration services for the above referenced project. The reason
for this proposal is that during a site meeting on August 3, 2023, with Mr. Brian Stehr of
the Dorothy Pecaut Nature Center, Mr. Bryan Wells, P.E. of DGR Engineering and Mr.
Terry Glade, AIA of CMBA Architects, it was discussed to provide three additional soil
borings on the exterior of the east side of the Dorothy Pecaut Nature Center building. The
purpose of the additional soil borings is to evaluate the subsurface soils on the exterior of

the building and obtain ground water readings, if groundwater is present.

Scope of Work

Based on the additional information supplied, CTS proposes to perform three
additional soil test borings to depths of 20 feet below the existing grade on the east side
of the existing building and perform 24 hour water readings. The additional borings will
be performed using a truck mounted drill rig. At the completion of the fieldwork, samples
collected in the field will be transported to the laboratory and tested to determine select

engineering properties that will be used in our analysis. The results of the fieldwork,



Woodbury County

September 6, 2023

CTS Proposal Number 6528

Page 2 of 5

laboratory testing, project information and other information will be evaluated by a

professional engineer familiar with the soil conditions in the project area and presented in

an addendum report.

Items that will be addressed in the addendum report include our analysis of the
subsurface materials, additional recommendations based on the results of the subsurface

investigation, if needed, and groundwater information.

The scope of services is based on the public utilities being located by CTS
through the [owa One Call Service and the boring location being accessible to a truck
mounted drill rig. It should be noted that the ITowa One Call Service will not locate
private utilities, which are utilities that are owned and maintained by the property
owner. Woodbury County should make CTS aware of all private utilities that the
Iowa One Call Service will not locate. CTS cannot be held responsible for private
utilities that we cut that we are not made aware of their specific location. CTS
cannot be held responsible for drill holes that settle after we have left the site or damage
caused accessing the site due to soft conditions. Field and laboratory testing will be
performed, where applicable, in accordance with ASTM procedures. Our scope of work

does not include an evaluation of existing environmental conditions.

Cost

Based on the scope of work discussed above, CTS proposes to perform the
additional work for a lump sum amount of $2,450.00, which includes an electronic copy
of the addendum report. It is further proposed to perform the work in accordance with the

CTS “General Conditions”, were included in the original proposal.

Schedule and Authorization

Based on our present schedule, we can commence the fieldwork within ten to

fifteen working days after receiving written notice to proceed if site access is supplied



Woodbury County

September 6, 2023

CTS Proposal Number 6528

Page 3 of 5

and weather and site conditions allow. Working days are Monday through Friday with the
exception of holidays. CTS’s written addendum report would be completed within seven

working days of completion of the fieldwork.

CTS will proceed with the fieldwork based on the receipt of a signed copy of this
proposal. To speed up the process a copy of the signature page may be faxed to (712)

252-0110 or emailed to mdailev @ctseeo.com and would serve as written authorization.

Please complete as many items as possible on the attached project data sheet and return

the signed agreement.

CTS appreciates the opportunity to submit this proposal and looks forward to
continuing to work with you on this project. If you should have any questions or need

additional information, feel free to contact our office.

Sincerely,
CERTIFIED TESTING SERVICES, INC.

Sostecs M'ﬂb
James A. Bertsch, P.E.
Senior Geotechnical Engineer

Matthew R. Dailey, P.E.
Geotechnical Department Manager

JAB/MRD/md

Attachments: Schedule of Services and Fees
Project Data Sheet
General Conditions

cc: CMBA Architects
Woodbury County Conservation Board



Woodbury County
September 6, 2023

CTS Proposal Number 6528
Page 4 of 5

AGREED TO THIS DAY OF

| SIGNATURE:

. 20

PRINTED NAME:

TITLE:

FIRM:




Woodbury County
September 6, 2023

CTS Proposal Number 6528
Page 5 of 5

SCHEDULE OF SERVICES AND FEES

Field Services Unit Unit Fees
Mobilization Per Trip $260.00
Mobilization, Pickup Per Trip 30.00
Drilling Per Foot 11.00
Sampling Each 10.00
Standby Hour 150.00

Lab Services

Atterberg Limits Each $90.00
Moisture Content Each 9.00
Dry Density Each 11.00
Unconfined Compression Each 16.00
Consolidation Test Each 250.00
Report

Senior Engineering Technician Hour 68.00
Crew Chief Hour 78.00
Staff Engineer Hour 130.00

Senior Engineer Hour 160.00
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Dorothy Pecaut Floor Issues Sioux City. lowa

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) FORM
THE PROJECT AND THE PARTIES
1.01 TO:

A.  Woodbury County (Owner)
620 Douglas St Suite 210
Sioux City, 1A 51101

1.02 FOR:

A.  Project: Floor Issues
Dorothy Pecaut Nature Center
4500 Sioux River Road
Sioux City, IA51109

B. CMBA Project Number: 23186
103 DATE: __3/19/2025 _ (peSPONDENT TO ENTER DATE)
1.04 SUBMITTEDBY: (RESPONDENT TO ENTER NAME AND ADDRESS)

A, Respondents Full Name _@EL_Y_EETP!@_EQ'_”.‘T_HESE! _____

120N 10TH ST
1. Address ok MALLING
CONCRETE RAISHNG SERVICE
2. City, State, Zip:____AKITACITY, NE 68731  CIORETERA
3. Phone. ____ 712-203-8262 SouTHSBUXCITYNEGBTTS
1.05 OFFER

A. Having examined the Place of The Work and all matters referred to in the Summary and the
Contract Documents prepared by CMBA and their consuitants for the above mentioned project,
we, the undersigned, hereby offer to enter into a Contract to perform the Work for the Sum of:

rly Not to Exceed Price; _EEHT THOUSAND TWO HUNORED ANDFIFTY )5

B. General Cgﬁlt{gﬁtor Hou
(S.____99ed8 ) inlawful money of the United States of America.

C. Concrete Stabilizers Price: _ FUIH‘_T!HEHT THOUSAND DOLLARS dollars

(S $48,000 _). in lawful money of the United States of America.

C. Projectis sales tax exempt.

1.06 ACCEPTANCE

A.  This offer shall be open to acceptance and is irrevocable for thirty (30) days from the proposal
closing date.

B. If this proposal is accepted by Owner within the time period stated above, we will:
1. Execute the Agreement within seven (7) days of receipt of Notice of Award.
2. Furnish the required bonds within seven (7) days of receipt of Notice of Award.

1.07 CONTRACT TIME
If this Propasal is accepted, we will:
Commence work no later than April 15, 2025

0 o P

Substantial Completion to be on or before June 1, 2025
D. Procurement work may begin as soon as the contract is awarded.

1.08 UNIT PRICES

A. The Owner has requested Unit Pricing for specific portions of the Work as listed. Unit prices shall
be total cost to Owner, per unit of Work, including indirect costs and overhead and profit.

CMBA #23186 REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)FORM
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Dorothy Pecaut Floor Issues Sioux City, lowa

B. Respondent, in submitting his proposal response, shall include Unit Pricing for the following

items:

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE UNIT OF MEASURE
1. Additional Poly Level s NA Per cubic yard (CY)
2. General Contractor Hourly Rate S _ Hourly (HR)

*OUR SERVICE PRICES ARE INDIVIDUALLY BASED ON A NUMBER OF FACTORS. OUR PRICE 1S FRIM UNLESS SOME VERY UNUSUAL AND UNFORESEEN BCCURS.
WE THEN STOP AND DISCUSS WITH IN CHARGE PARTIES WHAT DIRECTION THEY WANT TO 60. THEN A CHANGE ORDER WOULD TAKE PLACE. - CONCRETE

RAISING/HOLLY EASTON

1.08 CHANGES TO THE WORK

A When Architect establishes that the method of valuation for Changes in the Work will be net cost
plus a percentage fee in accordance with General Conditions. our percentage fee will be:
! S percent overhesd and profit on the net cost of ousr own Work;
2. 5percent onthe cost of work done by any Subcontractor.

B8  On work deleted from the Contract. our credit to Owner shall be Architect-approved net cost pus
S percent of the overhead and protit percentage noted adove

11 PROPOSAL FORM SIGNATURE(S)
T
e COmmOrate S S oo RETE RAISING SERVICE

)

(Respondent - print the fudl name of your firm}

C. 7&.:-”? n1a aft et in the presence of
o Al - Z’ﬂ fein

{Authorized signing officer, Title)

€. (Sead)
F.
G. (Authorized signing officer, Title)
END OF SECTION
CMBA #23186 REQUEST FOR PROPGSAL (RFP) FORM
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PO BOX 1002
ﬂﬁ CONCRETE wa-ovsem
Wm
concreteserncesidaol com

1-402-494-2003
concreteservices@aol.com

Concrete Raising Service
P.O. BOX 878

Dakota City NE

68731

Estimate # DUE
EST3579594
Date
Mar 19, 2025
Item Price Quantity Total
Polyurethane Lower Level According To Specs Given $23,000.00 1 $23,000.00
Polyurethane Main Level According To Specs Given $25,000.00 1 $25,000.00
Subtotal $48,000.00
Grand Total $48,000.00
See Concrete Raising Service At A Glance attached sheets for details on
Schedule,Carpet Removal and Injection Details.
Project Location
Dorothy Pecaut Nature Center
4500 Sioux River Rd
Stoux City. 1A SEE ATTACHMENTS FOR FULL SIZE
AT A GLANCE LOWER LEVEL AT A GLANCE MAIN LEVEL = -
r"n‘lynmmm ' -l-::!-n-
THEFAAME. 45 MPS W€ 00D POLYURETRANE VOID FILL | oz
= e =




AT A GLANCE LOWER LEVEL
MAY

PROJECT COST LOWER: $23,000
TIMEFRAME: 4-5 DAYS. WE WOULD
RATHER SECTION OUT TO PERFORM
WORK ON MONDAYS WHILE CENTER
IS CLOSED FOR LEAST DISRUPTION.

POLYURETHANE VOID FILL

- PROJECT:
POLYUTHANE VOID FILL/POSSIBLE
SLAB STABILIZATION OF INTERIOR
PERIMETER OF THE LOWER
STRUCTURE. CURRENT STATE IN
SLAB FAILURE.

* BLACK DOTS ARE WHERE 5/8
HOLES APPROXIMATELY EVERY
2T0 3FT WILL BE DRILLED TO

FILL VOIDS AND MONITOR.

* CARPET SQUARE REMOVAL/REPLACEMENT
~ TWO ROWS IN OFFICE AREAS

THREE ROWS IN ENTRY

ONE ROW IN LIBRARY

CONCRETE AND TILE SIDE: WE WILL DRILL
THROUGH CONGRETE AND TILE AND
PATCH IN TO MATCH. HOLES ARE SIZE OF A DIME.
WHITE FOR TILES

- GREY FOR CONCRETE




AT A GLANGE MAIN LEVEL

- APRIL

PROJECT COST MAIN: $25,000

TIME FRAME:

STORAGE/HALL: 2 DAYS

CLASS ROOMS: 4 DAYS

KITCHEN: 1 DAY

WE WOULD RATHER SECTION OUT TO
PERFORM WORK ON MONDAYS.

*STORAGE AND HALL WOULD BE OK DURING
THE WEEK.

POLYURETHANE VOID FILL

rs=-—m_- i,
PROJECT: POLYURETHANE VOID FILL/
POSSIBLE SLAB STABILIZATIONOF THE
MAIN INTERIOR SLAB OF THE STRUCTURE.
CURRENT STATE IN SLAB FAILURE.

i « BLACK DOTS ARE WHERE 5/8 HOLES
i APPROXIMATELY EVERY 2 T0 3 FT WILL BE
DRILLED TO FILL VOIDS AND MONITOR.

CARPET SQUARE REMOVAL/REPLACMENT
STORAGE ROOM - NO ROWS OF REMOVAL
HALL - NO ROWS OF REMOVAL

CLASSROOMS - 5 ROWS OF CARPET REMOVAL

- KITCHEN - NO REMOVAL

 WEWILL DRILL THROUGH TILE SQUARES AND
~ PATCH IN WHITE TO MATCH. :
HOLES ARE SIZE OF A DIME




